

NOV 12 2010

No. 10-203

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

**THOMAS J. CAHILL, ET AL.,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**JAMES L. ALEXANDER, ET AL.,**

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

BRIAN WOLFMAN  
600 New Jersey Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 661-6582

GREGORY A. BECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
*gbeck@citizen.org*

*Counsel for Respondents*

November 2010

---

Blank Page

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. There Is No Split of Authority Among the  
Lower Courts. .... 5

II. The State’s Proposed Rule Flies in the Face  
of Established Precedent And Would Give  
States Virtually Untrammled Authority to  
Restrict Commercial Speech..... 9

III. This Case Presents No Issues of National  
Importance Warranting This Court’s Review. .... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island*, 517 U.S. 484 (1996) ..... 5

*Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.*, 433 U.S. 350 (1977) ..... 9, 10, 15

*Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*, 447 U.S. 557 (1980) ..... 1, 4, 8, 10

*Committee on Prof’l Ethics v. Humphrey*, 377 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 1985) ..... 11

*Edenfield v. Fane*, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... 1, 5, 13

*Farrin v. Thigpen*, 173 F. Supp. 2d 427 (M.D.N.C. 2001) ..... 6

*Fla. Bar v. Pape*, 918 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 2005) ..... 7

*Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.*, 515 U.S. 618 (1995) ..... 15

*Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar*, 421 U.S. 773 (1975) ..... 15

*Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States*, 527 U.S. 173 (1999)..... 12

*Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Reg.*, 512 U.S. 136 (1994)..... 10

*In re Keller*, 792 N.E.2d 865 (Ind. 2003) ..... 6, 7

*In re Zang*, 741 P.2d 267 (Ariz. 1987) ..... 7

*Mandel v. Bradley*, 432 U.S. 173 (1977) ..... 12

*Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm'n*, 496 U.S. 91 (1990) ..... 11

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. La. Attorney Disciplinary Bd.*, 642 F. Supp. 2d 539 (E.D. La. 2009) ..... 14

*Shapiro v. Ky. Bar Ass'n*, 486 U.S. 466 (1988) ..... 10

*Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.*, 535 U.S. 357 (2002) ..... 4

*United States v. Edge Broad. Co.*, 509 U.S. 418 (1993) ..... 12

*Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council*, 425 U.S. 748 (1976) ..... 13

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio*, 471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... 11, 12, 15

**Rules**

S. Ct. R. 10 ..... 2, 8

Ark. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 7.2(e) ..... 14

Cal. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1-400 ..... 14

La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 7.2(c)(1)(I) ..... 14

Mo. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 4-7.1(i) ..... 14

N.C. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 7.1(b) ..... 14

Or. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 7.1(a)(10) ..... 14

Pa. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 7.2(f).....	14
R.I. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 7.1(c) .....	14
S.D. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 7.1(e)(15).....	14
Wyo. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 7.2(h) .....	14
